25

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

January 23, 2017

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic
Development’s Office of International Commerce to enter into a RETROACTIVE contract amendment
with Wedu, Inc., (VC #158621), Manchester, NH in the amount of $100,000 to provide a marketing
strategy and streamlined website for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium
(NHADEC), in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of
Economic Adjustment, by extending the completion date from September 30, 2016 to December 31, 2016
upon Governor and Executive Council approval. No additional funding is involved in this time extension.
The original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on March 9, 2016, Item #72
and an initial amendment to the contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on June 1,
2016, Item #62. 100% Federal Funds

EXPLANATION

This request is to amend the Time of Performance and the Contract Terms for the marketing and strategy
contract with Wedu, Inc. The request is made as the Department recently applied for and received a no-
cost extension of the Office of Economic Adjustment grant that extends the end date of the total grant
until December 31, 2016. The extension of the grant through December 31, 2016 has already been
approved by the Fiscal Committee (January 13, 2017, FIS #17-021) and is expected to be approved at the
Governor and Executive Council meeting on February 1, 2017. Due to the need to get the grant extension
approved first, the Department is now requesting a no-cost retroactive extension through December 31,
2016, in order to align with the Federal grant end date. The extension request for this contract through
December 31, 2016 is necessary to accommodate longer than expected development of the technical
assistance service tool due to unforeseen complexity in development for which additional development
time was necessary to produce a quality deliverable.

The Attorney General’s office has approved this amendment to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully Submitted, Concurred, @
Christopher S. Way Jeffrey J. Rose

Acting Director Commissioner

e

DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

The Department of Resources and Economic Development and Wedu, Inc. hereby mutually agree to amend the
contract to provide strategy and direction for, plus development of, a streamlined and effective website and
marketing strategy for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC), in
compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment,
originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on March 9, 2016, Item #72, with a completion date
of May 31, 2016, along with a contract amendment (extension #1) approved by the Governor and Executive
Council on June 1, 2016, Item #62, with a completion date of September 30, 2016, as follows:

1. Amend Exhibit A, Time of Performance, by extending the completion date to December 31, 2016 from
the amended completion date of September 30, 2016;

2. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Terms, by extending the completion date to December 31, 2016 from the
amended completion date of September 30, 2016;

3. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as
originally set forth; and

4. This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.
Wedu, Inc.

OV U /1] -200)

Sean Owen, CEO Date

STATEOF Ny Vompah e
COUNTY OF yx v o

On this the j /" day of T{“u) Wi, 200 before me Dypcng Chendron , the undersigned officer,
personally appeared __ N/ a0 /1 K Gy a) , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the

person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained. In witness whereof, I h ”EP’“" ;}}e hand and official seal:
I

5 (L LT Y
| \\\Q};\ 47 .64,/
}\L 1 §97% %’,
Lo NG N ExpsS'ON V2%
“Notary P“b\li} 6 R JAN ”’ 2017 PE

A\

l

4’ .4 RS
///’ﬁ '--..n--‘ QQ \\

AMPS
"”Immn\““

My Commission Expires: _j > W 4ot

Department of Resources and Economic Development

W) (e

Jeffrey J. Rose, Commissioner

Date

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

Ntruns M '@/ujﬁuytﬂ J / 20 / J 77L

Date

Attorney General



State of Nefo Hampshire
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I. William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Wedu, Inc. is a New Hampshire corporation duly incorporated under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire on December 31, 1998. I further certify that all fees and

annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and that

articles of dissolution have not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be aftixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 28" day of April, A.D. 2016

g el

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




wedu

creative strategic marketing innovations

January 11, 2017

Nathaniel Nelson

Office of International Commerce

Division of Economic Development

New Hampshire Department of Resources and Economic Development
172 Pembroke Road

Concord NH 03301

Dear Nate:

This letter is to certify that |, Sean Owen, am 100% shareholder of wedu, Inc. an S-Corporation which is
registered in good standing with the Secretary of State in the state of New Hampshire.

| further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as
evidence that I, Sean Owen, occupy the position of President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer for
the aforementioned S-Corporation. As such, | have full authority to bind the business.

Dated: 1-11-2017 Attest: AV'\ /W/ O’“’"’Lﬂ

Sean Owen, President



@ ATE (MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o ’

9/1/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER SONIACT Michael Eaton
Hays Companies PHONe £ (617)723-77175 (AIS, No):
133 Federal Street, 2nd Floor L . meaton@hayscompanies.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Boston MA 02110 INSURER A :Sentinel Insurance 22403
INSURED iNsURER B :(Hartford Accident and Indemnity 22357
Wedu, Inc. INSURER ¢ Hanover Insurance Company 22292
20 Market Street INSURER D :

INSURERE :
Manchester NH 03101 INSURER € :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:16-17 Wedu, Inc: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDLISUBR] POLICY EEF | POLICY EXP
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCGE s 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
A CLAIMS-MADE EI OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence} $ 300,000
08 SBA RO2347 SB 9/1/2016 | 9/1/2017 | MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | poLicY D fRO: D Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: Employee Benefits $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,000,000
c X | any AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ﬁbl%ggVNED SCHEQULED AWV-A347038-04 7/1/2016 | 7/1/2017 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
Medical payments S
X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | poccur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
a EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
oED | | RETENTIONS 08 SBA RO2347 SB 9/1/2016 | 9/1/2017 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION x | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE l ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
B | (Mandatory in NH) 08 WEC EK7454 9/1/2016 | 9/1/2017 | EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached f more space is required)
New Hampshire Division of Economic Development is Additional Insured under the general liability policy
where required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
New Hampshire Division of THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Economic Development ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

172 Pembroke Road

Concord, NH (03301 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
James Hays/FTHOMA y‘l,/\/\
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INS025 i7n1a01)



Ve ¥ 1, L\[\\\,

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road  Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

April 26,2016

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic Development’s
Office of International Commerce to enter into a RETROACTIVE contract amendment with Wedu, Inc.
(VC #158621), Manchester, NH in the amount of $100,000 to provide a marketing strategy and streamlined
website for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC), in compliance with
a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment, by extending
the completion date from May 31, 2016 to September 30, 2016 upon Governor and Executive Council
approval. No additional funding is involved in this time extension. The original contract was approved by
the Governor and Executive Council on March 9, 2016, Item #72. 100% Federal Funds

EXPLANATION

This request is to amend the Time of Performance and the Contract Term for the marketing and strategy
contract with Wedu, Inc. The request is made as the Department recently applied for and received a no-cost
extension of the Office of Economic Adjustment grant that extends the end date of the total grant until
September 30, 2016. The extension of the grant through September 30, 2016 was approved by both the
Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive Council. Due to the need to get the grant extension approved
first, the Department is now requesting a no-cost retroactive extension through September 30, 2016, in order
to align the completion date of the contract with Wedu, Inc. with the Federal grant end date.

The purpose of this contract, through coordination with the Office of International Commerce, will be to
develop an effective marketing strategy and to redesign the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
Consortium’s (NHADEC) website. The objective is to increase NHADEC’s website usability, increase
NHADEC s global and regional reach and collaboration, and to improve NHADEC’s branding.

The Attorney General’s office has approved this contract amendment to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully Submitted, Concurred, (9
%&//i o & friZ A\, ) o
Carmen L@ntz(/ J Jeffrey T Rose

Director Commissioner



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

The Department of Resources and Economic Development and Wedu, Inc., hereby mutually agree to amend the
contract for Wedu to provide strategy and direction for, plus development of, a streamlined and effective website
and marketing strategy for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC), in
compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment,
originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on March 9, 2016, Item #72, with a completion date

of May 31, 2016, as follows:

1. Amend Exhibit A, Time of Performance, by extending the completion date to September 30, 2016 from
the original completion date of May 31, 2016.

2. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Terms, by extending the completion date to September 30, 2016 from the
original completion date of May 31, 2016;

3. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as
originally set forth; and

4. This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

Wedu, Inc.

O AN Y-(3- /6

sean Owen, CEO Date

STATE OF News Hompsnoe
COUNTY OF \_\‘\\\SV)O\{‘OU\(j\f\

On this the | 3" day of Apri\ 2OV ¢ , before me Wenise T Gendroa  the undersigned officer,
personally appeared _Soan . Ouog iy , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained. In witness whereof, I hereunto set me hand and official seal:

\) 7,
iy Sl 88,

Notary P $5".~" '90/”'
u 1 s 0. 2
y 3 Commss;ON 2%
o £ { EXPREs : =
My Commission Expires: j’aW% W g0\t E G JAN. 11, 2017 =
‘ Z %% o §

~, Ny S

Pay ARy pBi &

------- \

Ny
Department of Resources and Economic Development ”//,,,,ﬁml‘l:ﬁ‘: s

Jeffrey J. Rose, Commissioner Date

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

/gg?q/\ f/’ /b

Attorney ‘General Date




State of Nefo Hampshive
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Wedu, Inc. is a New Hampshire corporation duly incorporated under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire on December 31, 1998. I further certify that all fees and

annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and that

articles of dissolution have not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 28" day of April, A.D. 2016

ey el

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




wedu

creative strategic marketing innovations

April 13, 2016

Nathaniel Nelson

Office of International Commerce

Division of Economic Development

New Hampshire Department of Resources and Economic Development
172 Pembroke Road

Concord NH 03301

Dear Nate:

This letter is to certify that I, Sean Owen, am 100% shareholder of wedu, Inc. an S-Corporation which is
registered in good standing with the Secretary of State in the state of New Hampshire.

| further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as

evidence that |, Sean Owen, occupy the position of President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer for
the aforementioned S-Corporation. As such, | have full authority to bind the business.

(N
Dated: 4-13-2016 Attest: /6\7/4/\’0

Sean Owen, President



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

Vo
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11/20/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
YW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
ESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER GONIACT Michael Eaton
Hays Companies PN by (617)723-77175 (S Noy:
133 Federal Street, 2nd Floor ,E\bMD/}q"gss;
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Boston MA 02110 insurer A Citizens Insurance of America 31534
INSURED INsURER B Hanover Insurance Companies
WEDU INC INSURER C :
WEDUDESIGN INC. INSURER D :
20 Market Street INSURERE :
Manchester NH 03101 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:15-16 GL, Auto, UMB & WC REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | wyD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DDIYYYY] | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | 3 300,000
A ] cLams-maoe OCCUR X OBEV8634713 9/1/2015 18/1/2016 | MepEXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
POLICY FRO: Loc S s
COMBINED SINGLE L
“OMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,000,000
B _, ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
ﬁbLT8¥VNED SCHE[S)ULED RWVA34703801 7/1/2015 [1/1/2016 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
X NON-OWNED : PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS {Per accident}
$
X [UMBRELLAUAB | X | gceur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
DED ] {RETENTIONs OBVE634713 9/1/2015 |9/1/2016 s
2. | WORKERS COMPENSATION ] ] x | NCSTATU. OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ’ TORY LIMITS I l £R -
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT S 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D
(Mandatory in NH) WBV863045912 9/1/2015 19/1/2016 || DiSEASE - EA EMPLOYEH 500,000
If yes. describe und
LSCRIPTION OF O E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required}
New Hampshire Division of Economic Development is Additional Insured under the general liability policy

where required by written contract.-

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

New Hampshire Division of -

" zonomic Development

12 Pembroke Road AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

concord, NH 03301

James Hays/MCROSB A}}"L/\/ ~——
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.

)
ACORD 25 (2010/05)
INS025 2010081 n1 Thaoa ACORDND nama and lann ara ranictarad marke nf ACNORN




| R T P S | L T
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road  Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

January 26, 2016

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic Development,
Office of International Commerce to enter into a contract with Wedu, Inc. (VC #158621), Manchester, NH in
the amount of $100,000 to provide a marketing strategy and streamlined website for the New Hampshire
Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of
Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment upon Governor and Executive Council approval
through May 31, 2016. 100% Federal Funds

Funding is available as follows:

FY 2016
03-35-35-350510-52700000
OEA Grant
102-500731 Contracts for Program Services $£100,000

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this contract, through coordination with the Office of International Commerce, will be to
develop an effective marketing strategy and to redesign the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
Consortium’s (NHADEC) website. The objective is to increase NHADEC’s website usability, increase
NHADEC’s global and regional reach and collaboration, and to improve NHADEC’s branding.

On August 26, 2015, a Request for Proposals for “Aerospace and Defense Consortium Website and
Marketing Strategy” was advertised on the Department of Administrative Services’ website. Twelve (12)
companies submitted proposals by the closing date of September 25, 2015. Following an initial review of the
submitted proposals, the review panel conducted interviews of the top five (5) proposals. Wedu, Inc. was
subsequently recommended based on the scoring provided by the review panel. A summary of the scoring
and list of review panel members is attached for your information.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to continue the
support of this program.

The Attorney General’s office has approved this contract to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully Submitted, Concurred, Q"\:
e { /,
- 7
@(/ ‘—/70/’ o . & ,
~ Wi ) e
Carmen Lorentz Jeffrey J “Rse

Director Commissioner



L5

Proposal Evaluation for Website and Marketing Strategy Development for the New
Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium

The Division of Economic Development — Office of International Commerce (OIC) issued a Request for
Proposal (RFP) on August 28, 2015 for a marketing firm to design and development a website and
marketing strategy for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC). This
sector is noted as one with high growth potential and opportunities for companies at various parts of the

supply chain.

The deadline for submitting responses to the RFP was September 25, 2015. The twelve companies listed
below submitted proposals by the deadline and each was scored based on category 1 through 4 of the
Criteria for Scoring.

s Altos ¢ Wedu

e Catchfire , e Ameex

e Drive Brand Studios e Jesse James Marketing
e Kirk Communications ¢ Mainspire

* Millennium Integrated Marketing e Raka

e Signature o Taoti

Subsequently, the review panel narrowed the field of twelve proposals to the five highest scoring
companies. These five companies completed an exercise/interview process which was then scored based
on category 5 of the Criteria for Scoring. Below is an overview of scoring for the five companies. The
scoring results of all twelve companies are attached.

Companies
Review Panel
Wedu Taoti Altos Raka Mainspire
Tina Kasim
DRED — OIC 100.5 100 88 76 84.5
Nathaniel Nelson
DRED - OIC 107 109.2 103.8 77 883
Stephanie McLaughlin
NHADEC Board Member 101 o8 66 82 40
Dawn Wivell
Exec Dir NHADEC %0 86.5 89 ’8 82
Total Average Score 398.5 393.7 346.8 313 294.8
Criteria for Scoring:
1. Experience and Qualifications Maximum Points: 10
2. Strategy and Methodology Maximum Points: 60
3. Prior Work and Performance Maximum Points: 10
4. Cost of Services Maximum Points: 20
Maximum Score: 100
5. Exercise and Interview Maximum Points 10
Maximum Score: 110

The review panel’s recommendation is to award this contract to Wedu based on the scores for the
abovementioned criteria.



L'E6E :[ejol pueln
. . e g DJ3AVHN 4ig 39x3
598 S'¢L ot 8 [1BAMAN UMeq
laquialA pJeod D3QVYHN
86 8 81 6 vs 6 u8neaw sueydals
. . . 210 - d3¥a
Z'601 S'6 oz o1 09 L6 UOS|aN [BIUEYIEN
. . : 210 - @3¥Q
00T 9’8 8T 6 9SS 6 wises;, eul]
(0T) saulod xeN (02) sautod xe (OT) s3utod xe (09) sauiod xe (0T) swutod xe
V1Ol MBIAIBY| 97uewo}ad ASojopoyiaN suonediyiieny
S3IIAJAS JO 150
pue 3s{3Jax3 pue 340M Joldd pue ASajeusis pue asuaadx3
Jjon] :dwepN ssauisng
S'86¢€ ‘lejol puels
DJ3AVHN J1Q 39X3
06 8 (0)8 8 SS 6
[I9AIM UmeQ
Jaquia pieogd DIAQVHN
10T 6 8T 6 SS ot
un8ne1d N aiueydsis
JI0 - d3¥a
L0T ot 414 S8 Q9 '8
UOS|aN [3lueyleN
2i0-d3yq
S'00T 6 8T S6 SS 6
wisey eut|
(0T) swulod xew (0Z) siujod xe (0T) siuiod xe {09) sauiod xe (0T) sulod xew
1vLOL MBIAIRLU] 3JuBRWIONSd ASojopoyiaN suofieayienp
SJIAJAS JO 150D
pue 3s1249x3 pue 3Jop Jold pue A8ajeJis pue asuanadx3

npap :dwep ssauisng

ST0Z 4290120 :DIAVHN 243 404 yuawidojar~q A8ajeays Buizodaelp pue 33sqaM - d4Y

*



€1¢g :jejo) puesn
D3AVHN dId 2ex3
8L 14 01 L 0s L
[]9AIM Umeq
J9quaN pseog DIAVHN
8 3 81 9 sy L ui|8neto alueydals
D10 - d34da
LL q 61 8 oY S Uos|aN [31UBLIEN
D10 - d34a
9L 17 01 L 6¥ 9 wisey euty
{OT) s1uI0d Xew {07) siuiog xew (01) s1utod xe (09) syuiod xeN {(OT) swuiod xeN
IvioL MBI JdUBLWIOHDG ASojopoyidy suopedijend
SIIIAIIS JO 150D
pue as12iax3 pue YJ0pn J0lid pue ASaiens pue 2su3aladxy
DYDY :dWeN ssauisng
3'9pe |ejol puesd
D3AVHN 1iQ 39x3
68 9 1 3 SS 8
[[BAIM UMeQ
IaqusN pieog 33JVHN
99 ) L L 0] L
ulj8neton alueydails
. D10 - d3ya
8'€0T S'6 61 07 95 €6
UoSs|aN jalueyien
D10 - a34da
88 S LT L SS 14
WiSe) Bul)
(0T) sutog xeN (0T) swutod xeN (0T) siuiod xey (09) swutod xeN {01) sjutod xe N
MIIAIDIU Jduewsola Adojo
W10l Iada1u| $321A49S 40 150 Juewtoyiad lopoYIaN suonedyiend
pue asid43ax3 pue 3Iopn Jolud pue Adajesis pue asualiadxy

SOjjy :dwep ssauisng

ST0Z 4290320 :J3AVHN 2Y1 104 Juswidoaa~q ASajens unaiey pue aysqaM - d4Y

[ og—




5'092 ‘lelo] pueso
0 . o - , D3IAVHN Jid 39x3
o 0 [IBAIM umeq
laqua pieog DIAVHN
v 3 8 Oe a uliBnep i aiueydals
. . D10 -a3yda
5799 st a9 ov d uos|aN |aiueuyieN
210 - @3y4d
58 81 L ¥S 9
wisey eul )
v/N {0Z) swutod xey {OT) syulod xey {09) saulod xe {0T) swutod xeiy
Y101 MIIAIBTVY 9JUeWI0}IDd A3ojopoyiaiN suoliedyliend
$92|A196 }O 150D
pue 3s1213X3 pue 3I10M\ 1011d pue A891ens pue aduapadx3
X392y uwep ssauisng
8Y6¢ ‘|ejol puesn
J3IAVHN Jia 39x3
Z8 S 01 L €5 L N
flaAtA umeq
1aquiBy pieog DIAVHN
op 0 A 14 ord 1Z
uiiBnejopy stueydsis
. D10 - a3ya
€88 S 0t 01 47 £6
UOS|aN [SluBYIEN
) D10 -Qa34a
S8 S 1T 8 q'€s L
wise) eut).
(0T) siulod xew {0z) siuiod xeN {0T) suiod xeny {09) syutod xen (0T) saulod xey
MIIAIBIU UBWIOLD A3ojopoyia o]
Tv1iol IAI93Y] S3IAIBS 30 150 }19d |opoy3iaiAl suolneslyijend
pue asi249x3 pue 3JOM JOLId pue A8ajeJis pue 3juatiadxy

aJidsuippy :dwep ssauisng

ST0Z 412403120 :DIAVHN Y3 404 Juawdo|anag ASajeais Suiaxlelnl pue aysqam - d4y




€152 {|ejo] puesn
. ¢ D3IAQVHN 1@ 23x3
9% ., o1 S s {IBAIA UMeq
JaqWa pieod DIAVHN
34 01 s ve v ui|8neloA Slueydals
. 210 - a3¥d
€98 0z 8 0S €8 LOS|aN [BIUBUIEN
210 - g3¥a
8 ST 8 0s 6 wiisey euty
v/N (02) sauiod xey (0T) syutod xely (09) swutod xeN {0T) s3uiod xe
Tv.LOL MIIAIDUY 9JURWIOLIAd A3ojopoyla i\ suonesiiiend
SIIIAIDS JO 150D
pue 951249X3 pue 3JOM J0Ld pue A3ajeJis pue 2suaiiadxy
ainjeudis :awep ssauisng
65T :jeyo pueiy
D3IQVHN NQg 29x3
vy 01 1 9z 2
[IBAIM UMeQ
laquiay p2eog DIAVHN
9t 01 v 8z v
uii@neaN alueydais
D10 - a3¥a
18 8T 01 47 6
UOS|SN [alueyleN
20 - a3ya
88 81 8 gs L
wisey eul]
v/N {02) sui0d xey (0T) syulod xey {09) sjutod xeN {OT) siutod xe
Y10l MIIAIDIUY dJ3uewIoIdd Adojopoyiain suoliesylend
$3J1A13S JO 150D
pue as1249x3 pue 3JOM J0lid pue A3ajenls pue asudnadxy

SUOIIEIIUNWIWIOY YJIY :3WeN ssauisng

ST0Z 42903120 :J3IAVHN 343 10} 3usawdojan= ASajes3s SuizadeAl pue ajsqaMm - d44




()74 ‘|ejol puety
D3AQVHN 4ig 28x3
0Ss 18 S T4 S
[I9AIM umeq
Jaquwis|n pleog D3AVHN
o 4 14 0c v ungnedw aiueydals
¢ D10 -d3¥da
[£5 61 8 ov Uos|aN [3lueyieN
D]0-g3yda
L8 (014 L 5SS S
UHSEY BUl)
v/N {02) sauiod xew (0T) sxuiod xeN (09) siuiod Xeiy (OT) siulod xeiy
ivioL MIIAIBIUY 3juewoad ASojopoylon suofesijend
S3IIAIDS JO 150D
pue asipiax3 pue yJom Joud pue A3ajens pue 2sualadx3
allyydie) :awep ssauisng
S PS¢ jeyol puesn
JAVHN 41q 29X
1s ot L 0ot v 2 d 3
[IBAIM UmeQ
JeqWIBIN pieog DIAVHN
1% 01 S 9C S
ut3nedin Slueydals
) 210 - d34a
SvL (014 8 ov 59
UOS|3N [21ueYIeN
D10 - d3xa
£8 91 8 €S 9
wisey euty
v/N (07) sautod xew (0T) siulod xe (09) sautod xew (0T) sautod xew
vl MIIAIIU dJUBWIOND A3ojopo
Jvliol I | $321AI3S JO 1507 j43d {opoyiaiN suopelyiienn
pue asipiax3 pue 3Jom Jolid pue ASajesys pue a3uaiiadx3

SoIpn}S pueig aAlQ

:9wepN ssauisng

S10Z 4290120 :D3AVHN 2Y3 J0j Juawdojan=>n A3aje1s Suiadiey pue 3)Sqam - d4y




44 :leyo] puetn
) D3IQVHN J1g 28x3
a3 S S 0z A UMEq
Jaquial pseog DIAVHN
5¢ 0 5 st s ugnepN aweyd:rs
, DI0 - a3iya
69 8T 8 8¢ S Los[aN [S1UBYIEN
DI0 - a3¥a
S8 81 8 4 L wisey eul|
V/N (0z) swulod xeN (0T) swulod xe {09) s1uiod X (OT) swutod xe
V101l M3IAIDIU| djuew.soylad ASojopoyisiN suoiledjiend
SaJIAJaG JO 150D
pue 3sidIaxz pue }IoM J0lid pue A8ayens pue 3duatiadx3
SAl1BAI) sOWer 9SSof :9WeN ssauisng
£ :|e30) puRID
D3IAVHN 4ig 29x3
S 0t g ¥4 S
[J2AIAN UmeQ
13qwalN pieog DIAVHN
a2 01 v ¥4 S
ui8nedn s1ueydals
D10 - a34a
€L 0z 8 8¢ €9
UOS|aN (alueyien
DI0 - a3¥a
£8 8T L s 172
wisey eul]
v/N (0z) swuiod xelw (0T) swiod xe {09) s1ui0d XeN {0T) siutod Xe
1Y.L0L MIIAIDIUY ouew.ojiad A3ojopoyian suolledyijend
S9JIAIRS mo 150D
pue 9s1249X3 pue 3JO0M\ J01d pue A33jelys pue 32udiadx3

Supiasen pales3aju] wNUI||OIAl :BWEN Ssauisng

ST0Z 1990190 :DIAVHN 3Y3 10} juswdojaa~1 A3ajeals 3unajiey pue ajsqam - 44




FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 1/26/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATION.
1.1 State Agency Name 1.2 State Agency Address
Department of Resources and Economic Development 172 Pembroke Rd
' Concord, NH 03301
1.3 Contractor Name 1.4 Contractor Address
Wedu, Inc. 20 Market Street
Manchester NH 03101
1.5 Contractor Phone 16 Account Number 1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
Number
603-703-0788 03-35-35-350510-52700000- May 31, 2016 $100,000
102-500731
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
Tina Kasim, Program Director ' 603-271-8444

Office of International Commerce

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.11 Contractor Signature
Sean Owen, CEO

AT

1,13 Acknowledgement: State of KWy , County of ui‘\\i'boroﬁjlq

On Nev. V1, 2015, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily

proven to be the erson whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity
indica B8y
[N frattre ry Public or Justtee-of-the-Reace

%ﬁ Wlog | |

My ¢

quéi du A

otary or Justice of the Peace
{L\czmsx'. T Gen d/mn/ N()?L&i/u(

1.14 g(aigr'ﬂy?\qy‘?}lgnature 1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

WV(\)@L pae: P/ 2/l e ) Qose, Gmmstiaen

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

By: W | Director, On:

1.17  Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

w9 P o a)gfle

1.18 Approval by\rh/Governor and Execufive Council (if applicable)

By: On:

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified in block 1.1 (“State”), engages

actor identified in block 1.3 (“Contractor”) to perform,

.he Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
(“Services™).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 (“Effective Date”).

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

INDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of
appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that
Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.
5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and tetms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
comnensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
tave no liability to the Contractor other than the contract

pr. -

Page 2 of 4

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block
1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.

6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 (“Equal
Employment Opportunity”), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor’s books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement,

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State
employee or official, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or performance of this

Contractor Initials é‘)&’

Date A7-/7-1y



Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this

Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or
1ccessor, shall be the State’s representative. In the event

« ..y dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,

the Contracting Officer’s decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder
(“Event of Default”):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
v 1 would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the

) . from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default
shall never be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Defauit; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.

9.2 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA

¢ - 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data

re., «es prior written approval of the State.

Page 3 of 4

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Ofticer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of
termination, a report (“Termination Report™) describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR’S RELATION TO THE STATE. In
the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers’ compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $1,000,000per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate ; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New
Hampshire.

Contractor Initials M__

Date /- f7-15



14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s)
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.

-actor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer

fied in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of
insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.
15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A
(“Workers’ Compensation”).
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers’ Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
# “'zable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
sorated herein by reference. The State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers’ Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers’
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
by the parties hereto and only after approval of such

P ment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and

E. utive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no

Page 4 of 4

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Contractor Initials <{ &

Date (-7~ w/



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

NH Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium
Website Design and Marketing Strategy Development

EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services — This Contract Agreement, by and between the State of New Hampshire Department
of Resources and Economic Development, hereinafter called the “State,” and Wedu, Inc., hereinafter
called “Wedu,” is for Wedu to design and launch a streamlined and effective website and marketing
strategy for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC).

Time of Performance — The services of Wedu shall commence upon Governor and Executive Council
approval. All of the services required and performed hereunder shall be completed no later than May 31,
2016 per the OEA grant term.

Personnel

e Wedu shall secure all personnel required in performing the services under this Contract Agreement.

e All of the services required hereunder shall be performed by Wedu or the State, or under the State’s
supervision, and all personnel engaged in the work shall be fully qualified and shall be authorized or
permitted under State and Local law to perform such services.

Phases to Scope of Work

e Discovery/Strategy
*  Web Design/Development
e Digital Marketing Strategy

Discovery/Stategy Phase:

In the Discovery/Strategy phase, the contractor will work with representatives of the Office of
International Commerce (OIC) and NHADEC to discover:

o The internal and external audiences and what they need from NHADEC’s website;

o The existing technology and whether it can be preserved or if it needs to be abandoned;

o Other items, as requested by the contractor, necessary for the development of a successful website
strategy; and

o Develop a strategy for developing the website, and present that to the working group.

Web Design/Development Phase:

o Develop wire frames for the different types of pages identified in the content strategy.

o Develop a modern and professional design for the site, taking into account the audiences that will
be using the site.

o Develop or modify the necessary technology, based on findings from the discovery phase.

o Configure the NHADEC website for current best-practice search engine optimization, Google
ranking, analytics, and security functionality.

o Develop on-line tools aimed at building awareness of the consortium and its capabilities.

o - Develop or modify existing tools to create a NHADEC members-only portal with on-line tools
designed to share information, facilitate discussions, address policy, and represent a collective
voice for the statewide sector. '



0000 o

0

Develop online tools to encourage and facilitate the capture of international inquiries on
consortium capabilities.

Develop the site using a modern Content Management System with feature-rich elements that can
be updated and maintained by OIC and NHADEC personnel without vendor assistance.

Develop the ability for reports to be generated that can feed regional, collaborative efforts.
Integrate NHADEC s existing social media presence with the website.

Integrate a membership management system.

Perform all keyword mapping and development of page titles, page descriptions and Meta
information.

Deliver a fully functional, mobile responsive site that meets all expectations developed during the
Discovery/Strategy phase.

Digital Marketing Strategy Phase:

Develop a marketing strategy as a “playbook” that NHADEC can implement in the 12-18 months
after the website is launched.

Identification of domestic and international awareness-building opportunities that promote the
consortium and its activities.

Identification of qualified opportunities for paid promotion of the site, including but not limited to
Adwords, search, display and banner ads, social advertising, including estimated budgets.

A review of the consortium’s current outreach, branding and online efforts in order to provide
recommendations on industry best-practices.

Development of marketing campaigns to reach prospective new members, national and
international partners and opportunities.

Development of a domestic social media strategy, including identifying appropriate social
channels and research of existing players in the market.

Recommendations for an international social media strategy, focused on achieving the goals
identified during the Discovery phase.

Wedu shall be responsible for:

e}

e}

Coordinating and collaborating with the working group, made up of the OIC team and
representatives from NHADEC’s board of directors and membership committees.

Creating a comprehensive project plan with phases outlined and juncture points for decision-
making, sign off and the need for contributions from the working group clearly outlined.

‘Creating and adhering to a communications plan so that the working group stays informed and

abreast of progress, including any roadblocks or challenges encountered during the project.
Informing the working group of any roadblocks or challenges encountered in a timely fashion so
that solutions can be identified and forward progress can be maintained.



EXHIBIT B

Anticipated Expenses

Description

Discovery / Strategy

Initial project and engagement planning, client and team meetings, preliminary
recommendations for strategy and website design

$6,500

Web Design/Development

Public facing website development
Member area development

$65,000

Digital Marketing Strategy

Outreach communications

Campaign recommendations and outline
Drive member recruitment/partner recruitment
Develop social media strategy

Drive inquiries

$28,500

GRAND TOTAL:

$100,000

Terms - The terms of the contract shall commence upon Governor and Executive Council approval and
be completed no later than May 31, 2016.

Payment Method

Wedu shall submit invoices to the State on a monthly basis, based on actual expenses. Invoices shall
show current and cumulative expenses incurred to date as well as respective copies of payments to

outside vendors. The State shall pay Wedu within 30 days of receipt and approval of invoice.

The Wedu shall submit its final invoice no later than 60 days after the end of the OEA grant term.

All Wedu invoices shall be submitted to:

Tina Kasim, Program Director

DRED Office of International Commerce
172 Pembroke Road

Concord, New Hampshire 03301




State of Netnr Hampshire
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

[, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Wedu, Inc. is a New Hampshire corporation duly incorporated under the laws
of the State of New Hampshire on December 31, 1998. I further certify that all fees and
annual reports required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and that

articles of dissolution have not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ hereto

set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampsbhire,
this 19" day of November, A.D. 2015

ey Gkl

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




wedu

creative strategic marketing innovations

January 23, 2016

Nathaniel Nelson

Office of International Commerce

Division of Economic Development

New Hampshire Department of Resources and Economic Development
172 Pembroke Road

Concord NH 03301

Dear Nate:

This letter is to certify that |, Sean Owen, am 100% shareholder of wedu, inc. an S-Corporation which is
registered in good standing with the Secretary of State in the state of New Hampshire.

i further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as
evidence that I, Sean Owen, occupy the position of President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer for
the aforementioned S-Corporation. As such, | have full authority to bind the business,

Dated: 1-23-2016 Attest: A’f’\ /)/\7/ O’m

Sean Owen, President



' (2]
ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MMIDDYYYY)
11/20/2015

."RESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

" RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
OW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

SONEACT Michael Eaton

Hays Companies P ON e Exy (617)723-7775 (AS. Noy:
133 Federal Street, 2nd Floor E#D‘gléss:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Boston MA 02110 INsURER A Citizens Insurance of America 31534
INSURED insurer B Hanover Insurance Companies
WEDU INC INSURER C :
WEDUDESIGN INC. INSURER D :
20 Market Street INSURER E :
Manchester NH 03101 : INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:15-16 GL, Auto, UMB & WC REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WYD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY] | (MM/IDD/YYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
— DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 300,000
A CLAIMS-MADE m OCCUR X OBVE634713 9/1/2015 9/1/2016 | yepEXP (Any one person) | 5,000
I PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
L GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
| x| Poucy RO Loc ¥
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
TOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ ‘1,000,000
B | ANYauTC BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ﬁbLTSE"”ED §8¢83ULED AWVA34703801 7/1/2015 [7/1/2016 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) { $
X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 2,000,000
oep | | RetenTions OBVB8634713 9/1/2015 9/1/2016 $
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION j ' WC STATU- OTH-| ~
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X | TORY LIMITS £R
ghé\F( ggOhF;REIhIAE'églRRIE/)-\(gTNSE/EXECUTIVE D NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
ICER/ LUDED?
(Mandatory in NH) WBV863045912 9/1/2015 9/1/2016 | £ | (ySEASE - EA EMPLOYER § 500,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000

where required by written contract.-

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) X L. .
New Hampshire Division of Economic Development is Additional Insured under the general liability policy

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

New Hampshire Division of
Economic Development

172 Pembroke Road
Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WIiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

James Hays/MCROSB yl,/\-/ T

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
INSO25 190n1n05Y 01

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Tha ACNARN nama and lann are ranictarad marke nf ACNRN




